# In The Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

υ.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Robert D. Popper
Counsel of Record
Eric W. Lee
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
rpopper@judicialwatch.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: September 25, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT2
A. Given the Risks to First Amendment Rights, the Court Has Required a Compelling Interest, Subject to Exacting Scrutiny, to Justify Forced Disclosure of Donor Records
B. Amicus Knows Firsthand That a Fear of Public Disclosure and of Consequent Harassment Diminishes Individuals' Willingness to Donate to Non-Profit Organizations
CONCLUSION11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Bates v. City of Little Rock, 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	4, 5
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	3
Cerletti v. Hennessy, No. CGC-16-556164 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Francisco Cty. Dec. 27, 2016)	9
Crest v. Padilla, No. 19STCV27561 (Cal. Super. Ct., LA Cty. Aug. 6, 2019)	9
First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	2
Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	2
Griffin v. Padilla, No. 19-1477 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2019)	9
Judicial Watch v. Logan, No. 17-8948 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2017)	9
Myers v. Smith, No. 19-353510 (Cal. Super. Ct., Santa Clara Cty. Aug. 21, 2019)	9

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)3, 4, 10
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)2, 3
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)
NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. I.R.S., No. 1:13-CV-341 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2016)8
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California, 475 U.S. 1 (1986)
Talley v. State of California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960)4
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940)3, 10
Federal Statutes
52 U.S.C. § 205079
Other Authorities
1 A. de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (P. Bradley ed. 1954)
Alistair Barr, Mozilla CEO Brendan Eich Steps Down, Wall St. J., April 3, 2014, https://goo.gl/6cevCo
FAQ on CEO Resignation, Mozilla.org, (April 5, 2014), https://goo.gl/MgyaDg7

Judicial Watch, ABCs of IRS Mess; Justice Dept.  Is Tainted Too (last visited Dec. 29, 2016),	
https://goo.gl/rtDGoS	7
Thomas M. Messner, The Price of Prop 8,	
THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION, (Dec. 31, 2016), https://goo.gl/KV7Dbv	6
U.S. Treas. Insp. Gen. for Tax Admin.,	
Ref. No. 2013-10 053, Inappropriate	
Criteria Were Used to Identify Tax-Exempt	
Applications for Review (May 14, 2013)7	, 8
